Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby approve of and 
consent to the execution by the Commissioner of Docks of a lease to William J. 
McGirr, of the bulkhead at the foot of Thirtieth street, East river, Borough of Man-
hattan, for a term of five years from August I, 1902, at his bid of six thousand seven 
hundred dollars ($6,700) per annum, and as recommended by the Commissioner of 
Docks in communication dated July II, 1902. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The following report and resolution were received from the Board of Education 
relative to a renewal of the lease of premises on Fulton avenue, between One Hun-

[...]

Regiment, Twenty-third Regiment and Seventeenth Separate Company, the work 
to be done under the direction of the Consulting Architects, and when the same 
have been approved by the Corporation Counsel, to advertise for bids and proposals 
for the work; that the sum of fourteen thousand three hundred dollars ($14,300) be 
appropriated therefor, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested 
to concur therein, and the Comptroller requested to issue bonds to provide for the 
payment." 

The following details of the work and estimate for each have been furnished me

[...]

ment, Twenty-third Regiment and Seventeenth Separate Company, the work to be 
done under the direction of the Consulting Architects, and when the same have been 
approved by the Corporation Counsel, to advertise for bids and proposals for the 
work; that the sum of fourteen thousand three hundred dollars ($14,300) be ap-
propriated therefor, and that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund be requested 
to concur therein, and the Comptroller requested to issue bonds to provide for the 
payment;" and 

Resolved, That for the purpose of providing means for the payment thereof, the

[...]

Comptroller to sell at public auction after due advertisement, for cash, to the high-
est bidder, all that certain piece or parcel of land in the Thirty-first Ward of the 
Borough of Brooklyn, City of New York, and as more particularly described in the 
said resolution, at the minimum or upset price of two hundred and twenty-five 
dollars ($225), the purchaser to pay the auctioneer's fee and twenty-five per cent 
of the amount of his bid at the time and place of sale, be and the same is hereby 
ratified and affirmed. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

The Comptroller presented the following report relative to bonds sold June

[...]

the corner of Bay and Sands streets, Stapleton, Staten Island, for the use of the De-
partment of Finance and Department of Taxes and Assessments, for a term from 
August I, 1902, to May I, 1903, for the sum of one thousand dollars ($I,000), and for 
a further terns of two years from May I, 1903, at an annual rental of three thousand 
two hundred and fifty dollars ($3,250), payable quarterly, the lessor to furnish light, 
heat and janitor's service, and make alterations and partitions as required; and the 
Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair and reasonable, and 
that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be made, the Comptroller

[...]

GENTLEMEN-Certain stock issued by The City of New York, as constituted prior 
to January I, 1898, which is payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of 
The City Debt, No. I, amounting to one million one hundred and fifty thousand 
dollars ($I,15o,000), matures on September 3, 1902. Of this amount six hundred and 
eighty-five thousand dollars ($685,000) are held by said fund and four hundred and 
sixty-five thousand dollars ($465,000) are held by the public. 

I present herewith a resolution providing for the cancellation at maturity of the 
amount thereof held by said fund and for the redemption of the amount thereof held 
by the public. 

Respectfully, 
EDWARD M. GROUT), Comptroller.

[...]

I, upon the maturity of 
said stock, the sum of four hundred and sixty-five th.qusand dollars ($465,000) for 
the redemption of that portion of the above described stock that is held by the 
.public, and to cancel that portion of said stock amounting to six hundred and 
eighty-five thousand dollars ($685,000) that is held by the Commissioners of the 
Sinking Fund for account of the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, 
No. I. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted. 

The following communication was received from the Bellevue and Allied Hos-

[...]

Resolved, That the Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute a 

satisfaction piece of the mortgage bearing date the 28th day of April, 1885, and 
executed by the Ocean Navigation and Pier Company to the Town of Gravesend 
to secure the payment of the principal sum of twenty-six thousand dollars ($26,000) 
and interest thereon, which mortgage has been paid. 

Which was unanimously adopted. 

Adjourned. 	
N. TAYLOR PHILLIPS, Secretary. 

20 10 	7 	t3 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. 1 

15 13 	9 	6 9 4 

69 148 	51 	18 2 2 5 g 13 10 22 13 

128 137 57 71 8 3 i 	5 14 15 4 34 35